desirable seed bed, so that preparing 1,000,000 acres 
of land for crop in 1919 under ordinary circum­
stances would entail an expenditure of $10,000,000 
(ten million dollars). Under the circumstances sug­
gested above it might entail fifty per cent more, but 
granting it would cost $15,000,000 (fifteen million 
dollars) with a further ten million for seeding and 
harvesting, under a favorable year it would yield 
from 25,000,000 to 35,000,000 bushels of wheat, ad­
mittedly an excellent investment viewed even as an 
outlay, while the fact that the allies had this large